



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR**

**WRIT PETITION NO.6411/2011**

**Sanjay Murlidhar Kharat**

**...Versus...**

**The State of Maharashtra, Through its Secretary Ministry of Social Welfare,**  
**Mantralaya, Mumbai and others**

-----  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders or directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

-----  
Mr. A.P Kalmegh, Advocate for petitioner  
Mr. H.D. Dubey, AGP for respondent Nos.1 to 3  
Mr. V.N. Patre, Advocate for respondent No.4

**CORAM : ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.**

**DATE : 13/03/2026**

1. Mr. A.P. Kalmegh, learned Advocate for the petitioner tenders Pursis dated 13/03/2026, stating that the petitioner has taken case papers from him. He seeks discharge as Advocate for the petitioner on this ground. Acknowledgment of delivery of case papers to the petitioner is annexed along with Pursis.

2. Pursis is taken on record.

3. Mr. Kalmegh, learned Advocate for the petitioner states that the petitioner in-person is present before the Court.

4. Advocate Mr. A.P. kalmegh is discharged as an Advocate for the petitioner.

5. The petitioner is challenging the order dated 05/12/2011, passed by the learned Divisional Social Welfare Officer and Appellate Authority, Amravati Division, Amravati in Appeal No.12/2008, whereby the order of termination of services of respondent No.4 was set aside and relief of



reinstatement was granted to him. The petitioner was appointed against this very post. Compromise is arrived at between the respondent No.4 and the Society, which is recorded in Writ Petition No.6313/2011. The respondent No.4 has given up his claim for reinstatement in lieu of amount of Rs.11,00,000/-, to be paid by the Management.

6. It appears that the cause of action in the present petition is rendered infructuous. However, the party in-person seeks accommodation to make submissions in this regard.

7. Stand over 24/03/2026.

**(ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.)**