



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.6411/2011

Sanjay Murlidhar Kharat

...Versus...

The State of Maharashtra Through its Secretary Ministry of Social Welfare,
Mantralaya, Mumbai and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders or directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. N.Z. Mirza, Advocate for petitioner
Mr. A.K. Chavhan, Advocate for respondent No.4

CORAM : ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.

DATE : 24/03/2026

1. Out of Court settlement is arrived at between respondent No.5 (petitioner in Writ Petition No.6313/2011) and respondent No.4 – employee. In terms of the said settlement, respondent No.4 has accepted amount of Rs.11,00,000/-, in lieu of relief of reinstatement, granted in his favour by the respondent No.2.
2. The present petitioner was appointed on the post, which was earlier held by the respondent No.4. Since the respondent No.4 has given up his claim of reinstatement, the apprehension of termination of services of the petitioner does not survive.
3. In view of the aforesaid, learned Advocate for the petitioner, on instructions from the petitioner, makes a motion to withdraw the petition.
4. Writ Petition is disposed of as withdrawn.

(ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.)